
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-1934

FLORIDA VIRTUALSCHOOL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

K12 INC. AND K12 FLORIDA LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
Case No. 12-14271-A

ANSWER BRIEF FOR APPELLEES K12 INC. AND K12 FLORIDA LLC

Stephanie L. Carman
Hogan Lovells US LLP
600 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2700
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305-459-6500
stephanie.carman@hoganlovells.com

Steven P. Hollman, *Pro Hac Vice*
Catherine E. Stetson, *Pro Hac Vice*
Hogan Lovells US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
Telephone: 202-637-5600
steven.hollman@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. K12, Its Work, And Its Marks.....	4
B. FLVS	6
C. FLVS’s Service Mark Registrations	10
D. FLVS’s Lawsuit	10
E. FLVS’s Lobbying Efforts.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. FLVS LACKS THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO PURSUE THIS LAWSUIT.	15
A. The Statutes Are Clear: FLVS Has No Authority To Litigate Intellectual Property	16
B. Other Interpretative Canons Confirm That FLVS Does Not Possess The Right To Enforce The Marks	18
II. THE STATE OF FLORIDA OWNS THE ASSERTED MARKS	25
III. FLVS’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE “BODY CORPORATE” PROVISION ARE MERITLESS	32

IV. THERE ARE NO CONFLICTS BETWEEN FLVS’S RIGHTS AND THOSE OF DOS38

V. DOS CAN AND WILL ENFORCE THE MARKS, TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY42

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</u> , 908 So.2d 459 (Fla. 2005)	37
<u>American United Life Ins. Co. v. Haines City, Fla.</u> , 117 F.2d 574 (5th Cir. 1941)	33
<u>B & F Sys., Inc. v. LeBlanc</u> , No. 7:07–CV–192, 2011 WL 4103576 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 14, 2011)	27
<u>Bd. of Pub. Instruction v. Knight & Wall</u> , 132 So. 644 (Fla. 1931)	33
<u>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</u> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	16
<u>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</u> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	30
<u>Christian Coalition of Fla., Inc. v. United States</u> , 662 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<u>ConArt, Inc. v. Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum, Inc.</u> , 504 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	42
<u>Crescent Miami Ctr., LLC v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue</u> , 903 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 2005)	34
<u>Delgado v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</u> , 487 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2007)	22
<u>Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Landmark Enter., Inc.</u> , 3 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	22
<u>First Nat. Bank v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</u> , 111 So. 521 (Fla. 1927)	33
<u>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</u> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	22, 25, 35

<u>Fraser v. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,</u> 727 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	32
<u>Health Sci. Distributions, Co. v. Usher-Sparks,</u> No. 6:10-cv-1797, 2012 WL 921338 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 29, 2012).....	34
<u>Katherine’s Bay, LLC v. Fagan,</u> 52 So. 3d 19 (Fla. App. 2010)	35
<u>Kozak v. Hillsborough Cnty., Fla.,</u> 644 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2011)	22, 25, 35
<u>Massey v. David,</u> 979 So.2d 931 (Fla. 2008)	23
<u>Nikolits v. Nicosia,</u> 682 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	24
<u>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep’t of Corr.,</u> 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)	33
<u>Peck Plaza Condo. v. Div. of Fla. Land Sales and Condo., Dept. of Bus.</u> <u>Reg.,</u> 371 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	15
<u>Punta Gorda v. McSmith, Inc.,</u> 294 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....	42
<u>R.C. v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 48 (Fla. App. 2007)	35
<u>R.R. Co. v. County of Otoe,</u> 83 U.S. 667 (1872).....	30
<u>Reg’l Air, Inc. v. Canal Ins. Co.,</u> 639 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2011)	29
<u>Roberts v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction,</u> 112 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1940)	33
<u>St. Regis Paper Co. v. State,</u> 237 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	15

<u>State ex rel. Greenberg v. Fla. State Bd. of Dentistry,</u> 297 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 300 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1974).....	15
<u>State v. Family Bank of Hallandale,</u> 623 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 1993)	18
<u>Turner v. HMH Publ'g Co.,</u> 380 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1967)	27
<u>United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Salgado,</u> 22 So. 3d 594 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	19
<u>Univ. of Fla. Bd. of Tr. v. Andrew,</u> 961 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	16, 22

STATUTES

1992 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 92-93 (1992)	20
1996 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 96-320 (1996).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1051	10
15 U.S.C. § 1055	27
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1338	3
§ 286.021, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	passim
§ 286.031, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	passim
§ 228.082, Fla. Stat. (2000).....	6, 7, 8, 16
§ 288.9015, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	19, 21
§ 331.302, Fla. Stat (2013).....	35
§ 331.305, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	19, 20
§ 334.049, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	21

§ 601.101, Fla. Stat. (2013).....20

§ 1001.451, Fla. Stat. (2013).....19

§ 1002.37(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2013)passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

55 Fla. Jur. 2d Trademarks & Unfair Competition § 7.....17

1 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 2:14 (4th ed.).....26

3 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 18:43 (4th ed.).....27

3 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 18:46 (4th ed.).....27

1 Eckstrom’s Licensing in Foreign and Domestic Operations § 3.20 (2012)27

Fla. Atty General’s Op. 2000-13, 2000 WL 202137 (Feb. 22, 2000)17, 21

Fla. Atty General’s Op. 71-298 (1971).....41

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 404 (10th ed. 1998).....29
